

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/15/2019 1:59 PM

NO. 52253-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEVIN DOLAN, and a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Defendant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

Appellant/Intervenor.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NAM NGUYEN, WSBA No. 47402
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue & Finance Division
OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 664-0870

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. Neither Party Requested that the Superior Court Direct the PERS Fund to Absorb Judge Inveen’s Share of Attorney Fees2

B. Whether the Superior Court Violated Class Action Principles Under *Bowles* and the Court Rules Is a Question of Law Subject to De Novo Review.....5

C. The Superior Court’s Order on Judge Inveen Is Inconsistent with *Bowles* and the Standard Governing Mandatory Class Actions8

D. The Class Does Not Deny that the Superior Court Provided No Guidance on How to Treat Class Members Similarly Situated to Judge Inveen10

E. Even if the Class Prevails in This Appeal, the Department’s Arguments Are Not Frivolous, and Respondents Are Not Entitled to Attorney Fees.....12

F. The Department Moves to Strike the Irrelevant Letter Class Counsel Improperly Added to the Record Long After the Superior Court Entered Its Order.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	7
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	passim
<i>Boyles v. Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 105 Wn.2d 499, 716 P.2d 869 (1986).....	12
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enters., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	3
<i>Delagrave v. Employ. Sec. Dep't.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 596, 111 P.3d 879 (2005).....	6, 13
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 2018 WL 2027258, 3 Wn. App. 2d 1046, <i>review denied</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1010 (2018).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Harbison v. Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 590, 849 P.2d 669 (1993).....	14
<i>Heckard v. Murray</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 586, 428 P.3d 141 (2018), <i>review denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1013 (2019).....	15
<i>Horne v. Aune</i> , 130 Wn. App. 183, 121 P.3d 1227 (2005).....	3
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 324, 229 P.3d 893 (2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643 (2012).....	6, 7, 13

<i>Millers Cas. Ins. Co. v. Briggs</i> , 100 Wn.2d 9, 665 P.2d 887 (1983).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	9
<i>Noah v. State by Gardner</i> , 112 Wn.2d 841, 774 P.2d 516 (1989).....	7
<i>Sitton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 245, 63 P.3d 198 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 35 Wn. App. 658, 699 P.2d 891 (1983).....	14
<i>Washington Educ. Ass'n v. Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 181 Wn.2d 212, P.3d 428 (2014).....	7

Rules

CR 1	11
CR 23	10
CR 23(b)(1).....	passim
CR 23(b)(2).....	passim
CR 23(b)(3).....	9
CR 25	12
CR 26	12
RAP Title 9	16
RAP 9.12.....	16
